

Information Notice

Act Title	Health Services Act 1988
Information Title:	Retrospective Commencement
Version:	046

The amendments made to sections 18B, 40E(2), 42(1), 73, 85, 107(1)(b), 110 and 115E(7) of the **Health Services Act 1988** by section 7 (Schedule 1) of the **Public Sector Reform (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 1998**, No. 46/1998 came into operation on 1 July 1998.

Schedule 1 reads as follows:

Health Services Act 1988

In section 18B—

- (b) in sub-section (1)(b), for "**Public Sector Management Act 1992**" substitute "**Public Sector Management and Employment Act 1998**".

In section 40E(2), for "**Public Sector Management Act 1992** (except Part 9)" substitute "**Public Sector Management and Employment Act 1998**".

In section 40H(1), 42(1)(h), (i) and (3) and 45, for "Chief General Manager" (wherever occurring) substitute "Secretary".

In sections 53(4)(b), 57(7), 58(1)(d), 64(1), (4), (5), (6), (7) and (8), 64A(2), (3) and (4), 65(1), 67(1), 69B(3)(b), 69E(1), 69F(7), 70(1) and (4), 71, 72, 73(f), 74(1) and (3), 75, 76, 82(1) and (3), 83, 84, 85(h), 86, 87(1), 88(1), (4) and (5), 89, 90, 91, 92(1) and (4), 93, 94, 95, 95A(1) and (3), 96, 97(1) and (2), 103(1), (7), (8) and (9), 104, 105(1), 106(4), 107(b), 108, 110(g), 111, 112 and 113, for "Chief General Manager" (wherever occurring) substitute "Secretary".

In section 115E(7), for "**Public Sector Management Act 1992** (except Part 9)" substitute "**Public Sector Management and Employment Act 1998**".

Schedule 1 of the **Public Sector Reform (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 1998** was amended by section 3 (Schedule 1 items 12–16) of the **Public Sector Reform (Further Amendments) Act 1999**, No. 12/1999. Section 3 (Schedule 1 items 12–16) are deemed to have come into operation on 26 May 1998.

Schedule 1 items 12–16 read as follows:

SCHEDULE 1

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 1 TO THE PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM (MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) ACT 1998

- In paragraph (b) of the provision relating to section 18B of the **Health Services Act 1988**, for "sub-section (1)(b)" substitute "sub-section (1)".
- In the provision relating to section 40E(2) of the **Health Services Act 1988**, for "(except Part 9)" substitute "(including Part 9)".
- In the provision relating to the **Health Services Act 1988** which commences "In section 40H(1)", for "42(1)(h), (i)" substitute "42(1)".

15. In the provision relating to the **Health Services Act 1988** which commences "In sections 53(4)(b)"—
 - (a) for "73(f)" **substitute** "73";
 - (b) for "85(h)" **substitute** "85";
 - (c) for "107(b)" **substitute** "107(1)(b)";
 - (d) for "110(g)" **substitute** "110".
16. In the provision relating to section 115E(7) of the **Health Services Act 1988**, for "(except Part 9)" **substitute** "(including Part 9)".